

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7525 OF 2008

UNION OF INDIA

... APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

OM PRAKASH AND ORS.

...RESPONDENT(S)

WITH CIVIL APPEAL NO.1994 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1995 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3639 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3640 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3641 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3642 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3643 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3644 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3868 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3869 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.3991-3992 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4146 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4455 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4546 OF 2007

Signature Not Verified

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4547 OF 2007

Digitally signed by
Ramana Venkata Ganti
Date: 2014.12.18
15:56:58 IST
Reason:

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4608 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4609 OF 2007

2

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4610 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.4611-4613 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4692 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4694 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4695 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.5025-5027 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5034 OF 2007
CIVIL APPEAL NO.5062 OF 2007
CIVIL APPEAL NO.5371 OF 2007
CIVIL APPEAL NO.5372 OF 2007
CIVIL APPEAL NO.5595 OF 2007
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7492 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7494 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7495 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7496 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7497 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7498 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7499 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7500 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7501 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7502-7503 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7504 OF 2008

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7505 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7506 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7507 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7508 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7509 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7510 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7511 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7512 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7513 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7514 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7515 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7516 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7517 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7518 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7519 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7520 OF 2008
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7521 OF 2008

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7522 OF 2008

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7523 OF 2008

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7524 OF 2008

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.7534-7540 OF 2008

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C)NO.23991 OF 2008

4

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2762 OF 2009

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6711 OF 2009

AND WITH CIVIL APPEAL NO.3533 OF 2010

O R D E R

1. Delay, if any, is condoned.
2. Application(s) for substitution, if any, is/are allowed.
3. We have heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis.
4. We find no merit in the Civil Appeals and the Special Leave Petition. Accordingly, the Civil Appeals as well as the Special Leave Petition are dismissed.

.....CJI.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(MADAN B. LOKUR)

NEW DELHI;
DECEMBER 17, 2014

5

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 7525/2008

UNION OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

OM PRAKASH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

C.A. No. 1994/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 1995/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3639/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3640/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3641/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3642/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3643/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3644/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3868/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3869/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3991-3992/2007
(With Office Report)

6

C.A. No. 4146/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4455/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4546/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4547/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4608/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4609/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4610/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4611-4613/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4692/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4694/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4695/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 5025-5027/2007

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 5034/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 5062/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 5371/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 5372/2007
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 5595/2007
(With Office Report)

7

C.A. No. 7492/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7494/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7495/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7496/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7497/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7498/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7499/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7500/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7501/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7502-7503/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7504/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7505/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7506/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7507/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7508/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7509/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7510/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7511/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7512/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7513/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7514/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7515/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7516/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7517/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7518/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7519/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7520/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7521/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7522/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7523/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7524/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7534-7540/2008
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 23991/2008
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 2762/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 6711/2009
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3533/2010
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 17/12/2014 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Appellant(s) Mr.A.K.Panda, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr.Adv.
Mr.S.W.A.Qadri, Adv.
Ms.Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Ms.Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr.Zaid Ali,Adv.
Mr.S.S.Rawat, Adv.
Mr.R.S.Nagar, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Mahra,Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Amit Gupta, Adv.
Mr.Anant A.Pavgi, Adv.
Ms.Sumati Jumlnani, Adv.
for M/s Mitter & Mitter Co.,Advs.

Mr.Vishnu B.Saharya, Adv.
Mr.Viresh B.Saharya, Adv.
For M/s Saharya & Co.,Advs.

Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy,Adv.
Ms.Smita Maan,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals as well as the Special Leave Petition are
dismissed, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)